



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 497/2019, CM APPL. 34432/2019-Stay, CM APPL. 9899/2020-Addl.doc. by applnt.

MERITTRAC SERVICES PVT LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Mr. Rishi
Agarwala, Mr. Shubham
Kulshreshtha, Mr. Kaustubh Singh,
Ms. Sugandha Batra and Mr. Yash
Jain, Advocates.

versus

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Maneesha Dhir and Ms.
Karishma Malani, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

19.02.2025

1. At the outset, we have put to learned counsel for the respondents as to whether taking into account the appellant's plea that the findings in the enquiry conducted by the respondents, which are subject matter of a pending writ petition filed by the appellant, the present appeal could be disposed of by directing that the findings in the impugned judgment will not influence the outcome of the appellant's pending challenge in W.P. (C) No. 1527/2021.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents submit that this course of action is not acceptable to the respondents.



3. In these circumstances, the appeal is required to be heard on merits.
4. List on 16.07.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2025/bh